Company has applied this exemption and will apply IFRS 2 for equity instruments granted after

November 7, 2002 that had not vested by October 1, 2010.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

30

13. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

b) Reconciliations

The adoption of IFRS has resulted in changes to the Company’s reported financial position and
results of operations.  The Company’s adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows.  In order to allow the users of the financial
statements to better understand these changes, the financial statements previously presented
under Canadian GAAP have been reconciled to IFRS. For a description of the changes, see the
discussion in notes to the IFRS reconciliations below.

The October 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Balance Sheets have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (ii)

Canadian GAAP SBC Adj

Software

reclass IFRS

Oct 1 2010 Oct 1 2010

Assets

Current

Current assets 6,075,460$   -$   -$   6,075,460$

Equipment 50,452   -   (7,323)   43,129

Intangible assets -   -   7,323   7,323

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 11,622,913   -   -   11,622,913

17,748,825   -   -   17,748,825

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 1,383,786   -   -   1,383,786

Deferred tax liability 548,300   -   -   548,300

1,932,086   -   -   1,932,086

Shareholders' equity

   Share capital 13,278,744   -   -   13,278,744

   Contributed surplus 4,807,817   46,613   -   4,854,430

   Deficit (2,269,822)   (46,613) -   (2,316,435)

15,816,739   -   -   15,816,739

17,748,825$   -$   -$   17,748,825$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31

13. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the year ended September
30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (iii)

Canadian

GAAP SBC Adj FT Adj IFRS

Expenses

Amortization and depreciation 76,223$   -$   -$   76,223$

Bank charges and interest 6,472   -   -   6,472

Investor relations 143,617   -   -   143,617

Listing and filing fees 55,819   -   -   55,819

Office and sundry 164,470   -   -   164,470

Professional fees 195,469   -   -   195,469

Salaries and consulting fees 359,145   -   -   359,145

Stock-based compensation 1,498,932   (32,641)   -   1,466,291

Transfer agent fees 20,206   -   -   20,206

Travel and conference 191,124 -   -   191,124

Loss before other items (2,711,477)   32,641   -   (2,678,836)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest 72,759   -   -   72,759

Loss on foreign exchange (1,378)   -   -   (1,378)

Flow  through share issuance expense -   -   (93,705)   (93,705)

Amortization of f low  through share premium liability -   -   1,233,360   1,233,360

Loss For the Year Before Taxes (2,640,096)   32,641   1,139,655   (1,467,800)

Deferred Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 429,687   (2,486,411)   (2,056,724)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss For The Year (2,210,409)   32,641   (1,346,756)   (3,524,524)

Deficit - beginning of year (2,269,822)   (46,613)   -   (2,316,435)

Deficit - end of year (4,480,231)$ (13,972)$ (1,346,756)$ (5,840,959)$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

32

13. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The September 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (ii) (iii)

Canadian GAAP SBC Adj

Software

reclass FT Adj IFRS

Sep 30 2011 Sep 30 2011

Assets

Current

Current assets 8,810,673$   -$   -$   -$   8,810,673$

Equipment 580,033   -   (5,121)   -   574,912

Intangible assets -   -   5,121   -   5,121

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 27,882,471   -   -   -   27,882,471

37,273,177   -   -   -   37,273,177

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 3,901,304   -   -   -   3,901,304

Flow  through share premium liability -   -   -   -   -

Deferred tax liability 1,082,899   -   -   1,271,411   2,354,310

4,984,203   -   -   1,271,411   6,255,614

Shareholders' equity

   Share capital 30,916,649   -   -   75,345   30,991,994

   Contributed surplus 5,852,557   13,971   -   -   5,866,528

   Deficit (4,480,232)   (13,971) -   (1,346,756) (5,840,959)

32,288,974   -   -   (1,271,411) 31,017,563

37,273,177$   -$   -$   -$   37,273,177$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

33

13. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

Notes to the IFRS reconciliations:

i) Share-based payments (“SBC Adj”)

Under Canadian GAAP, the fair value of stock-based awards with graded vesting are calculated
as one grant and the resulting fair value is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting